
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Wednesday, 29th November, 
2023 
at 4.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre 

 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Kaur  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal, Governance & HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executi
[...]

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th October, 2023 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN.  (Pages 5 - 142) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking 

approval for Southampton city Council to adopt a Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan. 
 

9   UK100 MEMBERSHIP  (Pages 143 - 164) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking 
approval for Southampton City Council to sign the UK100 Net Zero Pledge and 
become members of UK100. 
 



 

 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
Appendix 7 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to 
disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a 
protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed 
then the council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute 
and prejudice the council’s ability to achieve best value.  
 
Appendix 8 is exempt from publication by virtue of categories 3 and 5 of rule 10.4 of 
the council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person and information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information due to ongoing legal 
proceedings. If the information was disclosed, then the council’s financial position 
would be available to other parties to the proceedings and prejudice the council’s 
ability to achieve best value. 
 

11   BUDGET MATTERS - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE    
 (Pages 165 - 208) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and cost control update.  
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 
1    " 
2    " 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader  

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Letts 

- Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

- Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Kataria 

 
 

14. CHANGE IN CITY CENTRE PARKING CHARGING HOURS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39037) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and the recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at 
its meeting on 12th October 2023, as set out below: 

i) That, at the earliest opportunity, the Executive seeks to identify solutions that 
will help to mitigate the impact of the proposals on charitable and community 
organisations in the city; 

ii) That, at the earliest opportunity, the Executive invites Go South Coast to 
engage with faith communities and consider additional bus routes and 
increasing service frequency to enable modal shift to occur. 

 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the implementation of a single continuous charging period within 

the City Centre On Street Pay and Display parking locations of Monday to 
Sunday 8am to 8pm; 

(ii) To approve the implementation of a single continuous charging period within 
the City Centre Off Street car parks of Monday to Sunday 8am to Midnight; 

(iii) To approve the effective amendment of the existing evening parking charges 
to the new proposed tariffs that would apply Monday to Sunday 8am to 8pm 
(On Street) and 8am to Midnight (Off Street); 

(iv) To delegate authority to determine parking tariff charges to the Executive 
Director Place following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member(s); 
and 

(v) To approve in principle the implementation of a single continuous charging 
period within the Pay and Display bays in Rockstone Place of Monday to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 12 - 
 

Sunday 8am to 8pm but to defer implementation subject to further 
consultation on the Zone 18 permit parking hours of operation which run 
parallel to the Pay and Display restrictions.  

 
15. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO PROTECTING, PRESERVING & 

PROMOTING   THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39025) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet approved the responses detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

16. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39084) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Change, Cabinet 
noted the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

17. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39082) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

i) Notes the updated budget position, progress made on the financial 
strategy and MTFS forecast.  

ii) Approves the creation of a Transformation Reserve and an 
Organisational Redesign Reserve as set out in paragraphs 50 to 54. 

iii) Approves the creation of an Investment Risk Reserve as set out in 
paragraphs 55 to 58. 

iv) Approves the reintroduction of the Social Care Demand Risk Reserve 
as set out in paragraph 59 to 62. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

v) Notes the update on the Housing Revenue Account business plan 
proposals set out in paragraphs 90 to 99 and Appendix 6. 

vi) Approves the in-year budget adjustments to the Housing Revenue 
Account capital programme detailed in paragraphs 82 to 89. 

 
Capital Programme 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

vii) Notes the progress on reviewing the General Fund capital programme 
set out in paragraphs 70 to 72. 

Page 2



 

 

- 13 - 
 

viii) Notes the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund capital 
programme, as summarised in paragraph 72 and detailed in Appendix 
5. 

  
  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan  

DATE OF DECISION: 29 November 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Place 

 Name  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8083 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Sustainable Projects Lead/ Officer  

 Name:  Jess Lewis/ Mel Robertson Tel: 023 8083 2338 

 E-mail: Jessica.lewis@southampton.gov.uk; 
melanie.robertson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

n/a  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and soon after set 
itself the challenge of being a net zero organisation by 2030. More recently, the 
Southampton City Council Corporate Plan (2022-2030) sets a vision for a zero carbon 
city by 2035, so that the council can be part of the solution to tackling climate change.  

 

This strategy and action plan is Southampton City Council’s response to the climate 
emergency and provides the framework for the Council’s actions to deliver net zero 
carbon.  It builds upon the actions introduced in the Green City Plan 2030 and 
explores in more detail; why tackling climate change is important, priorities requiring 
attention, the outcomes we want to achieve and the wider benefits on offer. Key 
projects and actions to achieve those outcomes are provided with timescales. 

 

Originally named the ‘Net Zero Strategy’ when presented for public consultation in 
early 2023, the current title reflects the feedback received and the subsequent 
inclusion of climate adaptation and resilience measures and an Action Plan.  

 

The current version has been developed following a thorough process of internal and 
external engagement to ensure our approach remains ambitious whilst also being 
achievable in its scale and scope, and strikes the right balance, for SCC and those 
service areas who have more direct responsibility for delivering the actions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Adopt the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2030 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jessica.lewis@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:melanie.robertson@southampton.gov.uk


 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place,  following 
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport, to update the Strategy and Action Plan and make 
amendments, as long as they do not change its core value or have 
financial implications, so that all implementation, delivery and 
management requirements continue to be sufficient and effective. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 The Climate Change and Action Plan will support the delivery of the Council’s 
existing priority outcomes, refresh existing activities, and deliver new ones. It 
will ensure that environmental impacts are given due consideration in the 
delivery of its services and decision making and where possible ensure we 
maximise the opportunity to deliver benefits. It will seek to encourage council 
suppliers, partners and city stakeholders to adopt the same set of principles 
and deliver their own actions. It will encourage all stakeholders including both 
business, community groups and public sector organisation to work together 
to deliver a shared outcome, making Southampton a cleaner, greener, 
healthier and more sustainable environment for all. It will facilitate the delivery 
of specific actions in response to the ambition for its services and activities to 
achieve a net zero carbon footprint by 2030, and the Corporate Plan 
commitment to be a carbon zero city by 2035.  

2 To allow officers to make changes as appropriate and update the documents 
to reflect ongoing changes in government policy  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3 Not adopt the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2030. 
Southampton City Council made a commitment in its Green City Plan to 
update its policy concerning its carbon reduction ambitions and how it would 
tackle climate change. This document fulfils that requirement and in its 
absence, risks missing its net zero targets and ability take effective action to 
address the future risks that climate change presents. 
[...]
 November 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8083 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Sustainable Projects Lead 

 Name:  Jessica Lewis Tel: 023 8083 2338 

 E-mail: Jessica.lewis@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton City Council (SCC) declared a climate emergency in 2019 and soon after 
set itself the challenge of being a net zero carbon organisation by 2030 in its Green 
City plan. The Southampton City Council Corporate Plan (2022-2030) sets a vision for 
a zero carbon city by 2035.  

 

UK100 is an organisation that offers its members a number of benefits that support 
their transition to net zero.  Members are required to sign a Net Zero Pledge to 
demonstrate their commitment to reducing emission in their area. It is proposed that 
SCC signs the UK100 Pledge and joins their membership.   

 

UK100 have a further focus on clean air policy and can offer additional support to 
assist SCC in the delivery of delivering ongoing improvements in local air quality as 
established in its Clean Air Policy and Air Quality Action Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Approve Southampton City Council’s membership of UK100 and 
delegate authority to the Executive Director for Place to sign their 
Net Zero Pledge subject to the adoption of its Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan and, to renew the membership annually 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Membership of UK100 offers access to support and resources to assist SCC 
to deliver on its commitments to net zero and clean air.   

Page 143

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jessica.lewis@southampton.gov.uk


2. Through UK100 membership, SCC is provided with an opportunity to 
collaborate with other Lo
[...]
ue to significant pressures in home to school 
transport, adult social care and childrens social care.  

 

The risks around the potential for a section 114 notice, where the council declares it is 
unable to fund its spending from existing resources, were highlighted by the earlier 
reports. This risk remains a severe one, as demand pressures outstrip any funding 
increases and the council takes the time to reduce the base expenditure accordingly to 
remove the structural deficit.  

 

The council may need to seek exceptional financial support from the Government to 
bridge the gap between funding and expenditure for 2024/25, and possibly 2025/26, to 
allow time for the necessary cost reductions to be delivered through transformation and 
improvement work. As outlined in previous reports, the council has been in informal 
contact with the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on this option. 
This would not be an easy option or without long term consequences. It does not 
provide any extra funding, but it does allow some flexibility with capital resources to 
meet revenue costs.   There are no guarantees Government would agree this support, 
or if they did to what extent they would allow it.  

 

It should be noted that the Government’s Autumn Statement will be published prior to 
the report being discussed at Cabinet. Should the Statement provide any information 
that updates the position an amendment will be produced for the Cabinet meeting, to 
consider. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the updated budget position, progress made on the financial strategy and MTFS 
forecast. 

Page 166



  

 ii)  Notes the savings proposals being consulted upon set out in paragraphs 33, 34, 40 and 
41, and the full list of tranche 3 cost control and future savings measures set out in 
appendix 5. 

 iii)  Notes initial work on transformation costs (see paragraph 43 and table 6).  

 iv)  Agrees to the receipt of additional in-year grants from Government as set out in 
paragraph 70.  The grants are: Short Breaks (£979k); Family Safeguard Model (£514k); 
Wraparound Childcare programme (£1,181k).  

 v)  Notes the consequence of not having a balanced budget, in terms of the option to seek 
Exceptional Financial Support from Government (see paragraphs 82 to 88) and what 
may ensue should a section 114 notice be required (see paragraphs 89 to 95). 

 vi)  Notes the financial risks as set out in the risk management section (paragraphs 106 to 
120) and Appendix 8. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £234.62M as detailed in 
paragraph 46. 

 viii)  Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in paragraph 46. 

 ix)  Approve the addition and spend of £2.15M to the Children & Learning programme in 
2023/24 and 2024/25, as detailed in paragraphs 47 to 49 and Appendix 6. 

 x)  Approve the virements of £2.69M in the Place programme, as detailed in paragraphs 50 
to 51 and Appendix 6. 

 xi)  Approve the addition and spend of £0.78M to the Place programme in 2023/24, as 
detailed in paragraph 52 and Appendix 6. 

 xii)  Approve the reduction of £6.92M to the Place programme in 2024/25, as detailed in 
paragraphs 53 and 54 and Appendix 6. 

 xiii)  Approve the addition and spend of £0.45M to the Wellbeing & Housing programme in 
2023/24, as detailed in paragraph 55 and Appendix 6. 

 xiv)  Approve the reduction of £0.22M to the Wellbeing & Housing programme in 2023/24, as 
detailed in paragraph 56 and Appendix 6. 

 xv)  Approve slippage of £7.25M within the General Fund programme, as detailed in 
paragraphs 57 to 59 and Appendix 7. 

 xvi)  Approve slippage of £11.95M within the HRA programme, as detailed in paragraphs 57 to 
59 and Appendix 7. 

 viii) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on the latest 
forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to change; most 
notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of 
prudent assumptions of future government grants to be received. However, the funding 
assumed for the programme includes borrowing costs and as noted in this report, the 
revenue budget which includes capital financing, is not balanced. It is also important to 
note that in times of rising interest rates, inflationary pressures and future budget 
shortfalls the capital programme needs to be kept under review. 

 

 

Page 167



  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The medium term financial strategy is a dynamic plan which requires regular review and update to 
ensure the council has clear oversight of its medium term financial position, therefore it is best 
practice to bring updates revising the assumptions and progress on the plan.   

2.  There is also a need to bring forward proposals to help address the budget shortfall identified for the 
current and future years. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  An approach of failing to take actions in-year and implement the new financial strategy agreed in 
July would lead to a large forecast overspend which would mean the council being financially 
unsustainable and the issuing of a section 114 notice.  The council is also legally obliged to set a 
balanced budget for 2024/25, and the work reported below includes measures to help with that 
requirement.  

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

 October 2023 MTFS Update 

4.  Progress on delivering the financial strategy and an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27 was provided to Cabinet in October 2023. 

5.  Table 1 below summarises the medium term financial position reported in October 2023. 

6.  Table 1 Previous Forecast Budget Shortfall 2023/24 to 2026/27 October 2023 

 2023/24 

£M 

2024/25 

£M 

2025/26 

£M 

2026/27 

£M 

Forecas
[...]
. 
The updated programme for the General Fund (GF) is £234.62M and £255.70M for the HRA. There 
has been no change in the HRA programme and an overall decrease of £3.04M for the GF.  Net 
addition of £0.59M has been added to the programme by delegated decisions and £3.63M net 
reduction requires approval, as detailed in paragraphs 47 to 56 and summarised in Appendix 6. 

46.  Table 7 – Changes to Programmes 
 

  

Latest 
Programme 

£M 

Previous 
Programme 

£M 

Total 
Change 

£M 

Children & Learning 60.72 58.56 2.16 

Corporate Services 4.15 4.15 0.00 

Place 158.46 163.89 (5.42) 

Strategy & Performance and CEO 2.69 2.69 0.00 

Wellbeing & Housing 8.60 8.37 0.23 

Total GF Capital Programme 234.62 237.66 (3.04) 

Housing Revenue Account 255.70 255.70 0.00 

Total Capital Programme 490.32 493.36 (3.04) 

NB. there may be small arithmetic variations in the table as figures have been rounded 

47.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.12M to the Children & Learning programme, in 
2023/24 and 2024/25 to support the Family Hubs Transformation project. The council has been 
awarded additional grant funding to support the expansion of the centres previously known as 
Surestart centres. 

48.  Approval is sought for the net addition and spend of £0.19M to the Children & Learning programme. 
Following several urgent requests for Health and Safety works across several schools, a review has 
been undertaken to re-prioritise the programme, to enable these works to proceed immediately. The 
additional costs will be funded by Government grant. The projects affected are listed in appendix 6. 

49.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £1.84M to the Children & Learning programme, in 
2024/25 and 2025/26 to fund the provision of a new children’s residential home within the City. These 
additional funds will support the existing project to provide additional places and reduce expensive 
out of City placements. This will be funded by council resources.  

50.  Approval is sought for the virements within the Transforming Cities Fund project in the Place 
programme, to realign budgets as there is now a better understanding of costs as the schemes 
progress. There is a movement of £0.71M within the project, so no overall impact on the total budget. 
Projects affected are detailed in appendix 6. 

51.  Approval is sought for a £1.98M virement within the Place programme, to reduce the budgets for the 
Heritage Asset Repair Programme (HARP) and increase the Art Gallery Roof budget. Due to 
increasing construction costs the Art Galley project requires an additional £1.98M to ensure that 
essential works are undertaken to address the failing asphalt roof, air handling and heating plant, fire 
and security shutters, historic sky lights and windows, heating and electrical interventions. They have 
reached the end of their economic life with an ever-increasing risk of failure if these urgent condition 
items remain unaddressed. There is also a risk that the council would lose £2.2M grant funding. In 

Page 175



  

order to reduce the revenue burden of this additional cost it is proposed that only works identified as 
high risk as part of HARP Phase 2 and 3 are continued at this time. Phase 1 is due to complete in 
December 2023 and the plan is to investigate alternative funding options to enable the low risk works 
to be undertaken in the future. 

52.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.78M to the Place programme in 2023/24, for the 
Active Travel Fund. The award of additional grant funding from DFT is to support for works at 
Honeysuckle Road and to provide safer routes to school and school streets. 

53.  Approval is sought for the reduction of £4.92M to the Place programme. As detailed in the MTFS 
update report in October 2023 a number of projects have been identified to remove from the capital 
programme, as detailed below. 

Table 8: Items Removed from Capital Programme 

Project £M Description 

Crematorium Refurbishment 0.49 Remove as business case needs to be 
reassessed 

QE2 Mile - Bargate Square 1.23 Remove project following delays to other 
developments in the area 

District Centre Improvements   2.00 Remove  £0.50M to fund District Centre Master 
Planning 

Remove £1.50M which is not committed to any 
project, future budgets will be based on future 
business cases. (Not part of Oct MTFS report) 

Green City Fund 1.20 Remove - Currently no projects in progress. New 
business cases will come forward as and when 
developed. 

 4.92  
 

54.  Approval is sought for the reduction of £2.00M to the Place programme in 2024/25. This reduction 
will be across the Carriageways programme, and will provide a reduction in borrowing costs. 

55.  Approval is sought for the addition and spend of £0.45M to the Wellbeing & Housing programme, in 
2023/24 to provide additional funding for the Warm Homes project which supports  residents 
(households) with advice and guidance on home heating and energy efficiency. This will be funded 
by S106 contributions and grant. 

56.  Approval is sought for the reduction of £0.22M to the Wellbeing & Housing programme. As detailed 
in the MTFS update report in October 2023, the 1000 Parking Space project is coming to an end and 
the scope has decreased. The is the remaining budget which is no longer required. 

 SLIPPAGE AND REPHASING 

57.  Slippage occurs where works are not expected to take place according to the provisions agreed in 
the capital programme. Re-phasing of capital expenditure is due to works being carried out sooner 
than anticipated, budget and funding is brought forward from future years to match the expenditure.  

The programme is continually reviewed to ensure that all projects are accurately profiled, and 
budgets are suitably aligned to anticipated works and spend. As part of the MTFS update in July 
2023 it was recommended that a new Strategic Capital Board be set up to review the programme. 
As a result
[...]
t 
guaranteed. Local authorities will be able to use funding to contribute to the start-up, expansion and 
running costs of provision, including costs for staffing, training, and resources, while demand for 
provision builds. The expectation is that provision will become self-sustainable through parental 
payments alone by the end of the funding term. 

71.  Budget Consultation 

72.  The draft savings proposals that have been put forward have been subject to consultation with the 
Executive Management Board (EMB) and relevant Cabinet Members. 

73.  The Executive will undertake a public engagement exercise on the proposals set out in paragraphs 
33,34, 40 and 41 above. The Leader and the Cabinet are keen to receive feedback on those 
proposals and on the potential impact they may have to help finalise the Executive’s budget to be 
recommended to Full Council in February 2024.  

74.  The aim of this public engagement exercise is to: 

a) Make residents aware of the significant financial pressures the council is facing; 

b) Ensure residents are aware of savings that are being proposed and what this will mean for 
them; 

c) Enable residents, businesses and stakeholders to comment and raise any impacts the 
proposals may have; 

d) Ensure that resident feedback is taken into account when final decisions are made; 

e) Provide a summary of feedback received and how these have influenced the final decision. 

75.  The engagement exercise will run from 23 November 2023 to 17 January 2024. The exercise will be 
based around an online questionnaire and paper copies will also be made available where required. 

76.  Equality and Safety Impact Assessments 

77.  The Public Sector Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies which came into force on 5 April 2011 and 
requires the council to show that it has 'had regard' to the impact of its decisions on its equality duties 
and the need to advance equality of opportunity between people who have protected characteristics 
and th
[...]
udget Matters - Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 - Draft Accountability Statement
	Appendix 2 - Earmarked Revenue Reserves and Balances
	Appendix 3 Budgetary Pressures
	Appendix 4 - Cash Limited Budgets
	Appendix 5 - Savings and Cost Control Measures
	Appendix 6 General Fund and HRA Capital Programme Changes
	Appendix 7 - CONFIDENTIAL General Fund and HRA capital Programme Slippage and Rephasing
	Appendix 8 - CONFIDENTIAL - Further risks to Financial Position






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

18. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Lambert to replace Councillor Quadir 
as the Council’s representative at King Edwards School. 
 

19. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN.  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 40221) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To adopt the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2030. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place,  following 

consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, to update the Strategy and Action Plan and make amendments, as 
long as they do not change its core value or have financial implications, so 
that all implementation, delivery and management requirements continue to 
be sufficient and effective. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 15 - 
 

 
20. UK100 MEMBERSHIP  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 40223) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet approved Southampton City Council’s membership of UK100 and delegate 
authority to the Executive Director for Place to sign their Net Zero Pledge subject to the 
adoption of its Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and, to renew the membership 
annually following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport. 
 

21. BUDGET MATTERS - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 40221) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 

i) Notes the updated budget position, progress made on the financial 
strategy and MTFS forecast. 

ii) Notes the savings proposals being consulted upon set out in 
paragraphs 33, 34, 40 and 41, and the full list of tranche 3 cost control 
and future savings measures set out in appendix 5. 

iii) Notes initial work on transformation costs (see paragraph 43 and table 
6).  

iv) Agrees to the receipt of additional in-year grants from Government as 
set out in paragraph 70.  The grants are: Short Breaks (£979k); Family 
Safeguard Model (£514k); Wraparound Childcare programme 
(£1,181k). 

v) Notes the consequence of not having a balanced budget, in terms of 
the option to seek Exceptional Financial Support from Government 
(see paragraphs 82 to 88) and what may ensue should a section 114 
notice be required (see paragraphs 89 to 95). 

vi) Notes the financial risks as set out in the risk management section 
(paragraphs 106 to 120) and Appendix 8. 
 

Capital Programme 
 

vii) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£234.62M as detailed in paragraph 46. 

viii) Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in 
paragraph 46. 

ix) Approve the addition and spend of £2.15M to the Children & Learning 
programme in 2023/24 and 2024/25, as detailed in paragraphs 47 to 
49 and Appendix 6. 

x) Approve the virements of £2.69M in the Place programme, as detailed 
in paragraphs 50 to 51 and Appendix 6. 



 

- 16 - 
 

xi) Approve the addition and spend of £0.78M to the Place programme in 
2023/24, as detailed in paragraph 52 and Appendix 6. 

xii) Approve the reduction of £6.92M to the Place programme in 2024/25, 
as detailed in paragraphs 53 and 54 and Appendix 6. 

xiii) Approve the addition and spend of £0.45M to the Wellbeing & Housing 
programme in 2023/24, as detailed in paragraph 55 and Appendix 6. 

xiv) Approve the reduction of £0.22M to the Wellbeing & Housing 
programme in 2023/24, as detailed in paragraph 56 and Appendix 6. 

xv) Approve slippage of £7.25M within the General Fund programme, as 
detailed in paragraphs 57 to 59 and Appendix 7. 

xvi) Approve slippage of £11.95M within the HRA programme, as detailed 
in paragraphs 57 to 59 and Appendix 7. 

xvii) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the 
forecast can be subject to change; most notably regarding the value 
and timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent 
assumptions of future government grants to be received. However, the 
funding assumed for the programme includes borrowing costs and as 
noted in this report, the revenue budget which includes capital 
financing, is not balanced. It is also important to note that in times of 
rising interest rates, inflationary pressures and future budget shortfalls 
the capital programme needs to be kept under review. 

 
 

 


